Other invested assets - - 81,558 81,558

Net investments for account of segregated fund unit holders 10,699 10,213 - 20,912

Other invested assets - 1,952 - 1,952

Total $   97,747 $   1,112,885 $   81,558 $   1,292,190

Foresters Life Insurance Company | Consolidated Financial Report 2018 21

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018  (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

The following table represents the movement in Level 3 invested assets:

FVTPL

Other invested assets

2018 2017

Balance, beginning of year $ 81,558 $ 66,551

Changes during the year:

Purchases 9,814 14,855

Unrealized (losses) gains (849) 152

Balance, end of year $90,523 $81,558

There were no material transfers between Level 1, 2 and 3 during 2017 or 2018.  The fair market value of level 3 assets includes investments
that are impacted by market sensitivities.  Assumptions used to assess the market sensitivity of these assets include interest rates and real estate
capitalization rates.  The following table shows the impact of this analysis on the fair value of the Level 3 assets. The analysis was based on a 1%
increase and a 1% decrease in the related sensitivity.

2018 2017

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

FVTPL assets:

Interest rate $ (3,919) $ 3,919 $ (3,084) $ 3,084

Real estate capitalization rate $ (8,008) $ 11,853 $   (8,049) $ 11,813

c) Cash and short-term securities

Cash and short-term securities are comprised of:

2018 2017

Cash $ 13,889 $ 11,247

Short-term securities 1,525 7,808

$ 15,414 $ 19,055

d) Other invested assets

Limited partnerships

The Company has investments in limited partnerships which
invest in real estate assets and private debt instruments funding
infrastructure projects.  The Company does not have the ability
to exercise significant influence over these limited partnerships.
The investments support certain insurance contract liabilities
and are classified as FVTPL and carried at fair value.  The fair
value of these investments at December 31, 2018 was $90,523
(2017: $81,558).

e) Impairments

There were no investments that were impaired and therefore
required an impairment loss provision.  During 2018, Foresters